Case No.: UNDT/GVA/2023/027

Order No.: 99 (GVA/2023)
Date: 15 August 2023

Original: English

Before: Duty Judge

Registry: Geneva

Registrar: René M. Vargas M.

BOZZAY

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON CASE MANAGEMENT

Counsel for Applicant:

Self-represented

Counsel for Respondent:

Sandra Lando, UNHCR Jan Schrankel, UNHCR

Case No. UNDT/GVA/2023/027

Order No. 99 (GVA/2023)

Introduction

1. On 14 May 2023, the Applicant, a Project Control Officer with the Office of

the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees ("UNHCR") in Addis Ababa,

filed an application contesting the 15 March 2023 decision of the UNCHR Medical

Section to revoke the validity of his Periodic Medical Examination ("PME").

2. On 16 June 2023, the Respondent filed his reply, in which he questioned,

inter alia, the receivability of the application.

Consideration

3. Having examined the case record to date, the Tribunal finds it appropriate to

instruct the Applicant to file a rejoinder responding to the issues raised by the

Respondent in his reply. In particular, the Applicant is instructed to clearly identify

the contested decision and address the issue of receivability.

Conclusion

4. In view of the foregoing, it is ORDERED THAT the Applicant shall file his

rejoinder by Wednesday, 30 August 2023.

(Signed)

Judge Sun Xiangzhuang (Duty Judge)

Dated this 15th day of August 2023

Entered in the Register on this 15th day of August 2023

(Signed)

René M. Vargas M., Registrar, Geneva

Page 2 of 2